

Court No. - 35

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1159 of 1990

Appellant :- Ram Bahadur

Respondent :- State

Counsel for Appellant :- -----,B.D.Sharma

Counsel for Respondent :- D.G.A.,Shiv Avtar Sharma

Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Gupta,J.

Hon'ble Ravi Nath Tilhari,J.

As per report of C.J.M. Pilibhit notices have been served upon appellants nos. 1, 2, 3 and 5, however none has entered appearance on behalf of these appellants. Whereas appellant no. 4 Shyam Lal is reported to have died 26 years back.

Learned C.J.M. along with his report has only annexed certificate of Gram Pradhan. He did not examine the police officer who held enquiry relating to the death of the appellant nor the legal representative/heirs of the deceased in terms of Circular Letters No. 15/2005: VIIIb-119, dated 19 April 2005 and 04/Admin. G-II dated 18 January 2017.

Let enquiry be held in terms of the above Circular by learned C.J.M. Pilibhit. He shall submit his report in that regard by the next date.

List in the first week of February, 2021 along with the report of C.J.M.

Order Date :- 16.12.2020

SY

(Ravi Nath Tilhari, J.) (Manoj Kumar Gupta,J.)