

Court No. - 51

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1159 of 1990

Appellant :- Ram Bahadur And 04 Others

Respondent :- State

Counsel for Appellant :- B.D. Sharma, Brij Raj Verma

Counsel for Respondent :- D.G.A., Shiv Avtar Sharma

Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Gupta, J.

Hon'ble Rahul Chaturvedi, J.

In compliance of order dated 16.12.2020, learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Pilibhit has recorded the statement of the police officer who went to serve the summon upon appellant no.4-Shyam Lal and also the family members of appellant no.4 as well as Gram Pradhan from which it is clear that he had died long back.

Consequently, the appeal is dismissed as abated against appellant no.4-Shyam Lal.

Sri Jitendra Pal Singh, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of appellant nos.1, 2 and 3. Although, appellant no.5 has also been duly served but no one is present on his behalf.

Learned counsel for the complainant is present.

As prayed by Sri Jitendra Pal Singh, the case is adjourned for three weeks to enable him to complete his instructions.

List in the week commencing 19.04.2021.

(Rahul Chaturvedi, J.) (Manoj Kumar Gupta, J.)

Order Date :- 24.3.2021

Sumit S